

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,
Appellee

v.

Specialist (E-4)
LUKE D. ENGLISH,
United States Army,
Appellant

) BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE
)
)
)
) Crim. App. Dkt. No. 20160510
)
) USCA Dkt. No. 19-0050/AR
)
)

KJ HARRIS
Captain, Judge Advocate
Appellate Government Counsel
Government Appellate Division
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency
9275 Gunston Road, Fort Belvoir VA 22060
(703) 693-0775
Kendra.j.harris6.mil@mail.mil
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 36907

WAYNE H. WILLIAMS
Lieutenant Colonel, Judge Advocate
Branch Chief, Government Appellate
Division
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37060

ERIC K. STAFFORD
Lieutenant Colonel, Judge Advocate
Deputy Chief, Government
Appellate Division
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 36897

STEVEN P. HAIGHT
Colonel, Judge Advocate
Chief, Government Appellate Division
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 31651

INDEX OF BRIEF

INDEX OF BRIEF ii

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF STATUTORY JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ISSUE..... 10

 STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

LAW AND ARGUMENT 11

 A. THE GOVERNMENT’S THEORY OF LIABILITY WAS ALWAYS
 UNLAWFUL FORCE 11

 1. The Government Charged A Modality Not Required By The Statute 12

 2. The Army Court Upheld Appellant’s Conviction Based Upon A Finding
 of Unlawful Force Generally 13

 B. THE ARMY COURT’S OPINION ACKNOWLEDGED A FAILURE OF
 PROOF AT TRIAL, NOT A FINDING BASED UPON A DIFFERENT
 THEORY OF LIABILITY NOT PRESENTED TO THE TRIER OF FACT. 14

 1. There Is No Error Based Upon a Different Theory of Liability Not
 Presented to The Trier of Fact 15

 2. There Is A Possible Ambiguity That Could Be Read to Create a Variance
 Error 18

 C. THE REMEDY AVAILABLE FOR THE ARMY COURT’S ACTION
 BASED UPON ITS FINDINGS IS FOR THIS COURT TO REMAND TO
 THE ACCA FOR A REVIEW OF A LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

10 U.S.C. § 866 (2012)1
10 U.S.C. § 877 (2012)2

United States Supreme Court

Chiarella v. United States, 445 U.S. 222 (1980)17
